BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

APR 1 1 2013
STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board
PCB 13- 56 (LUST Appeal – Ninety Day Extension)
ORIGINAL

NOTICE

John Therriault Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218

CONSOLIDATED ICE COMPANY, Petitioner,

Respondent.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

v.

AGENCY,

Tom Herlacher Herlacher Angleton Associates, LLC 2615 Oakridge Drive Waterloo, Illinois 62298

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today caused to be filed a REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, copies of which are served upon you.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

James G. Richardson Deputy General Counsel

Dated: April 9, 2013

1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

217/782-5544

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD APR 1 1 2013

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

CONSOLIDATED ICE COMPANY,)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	PCB No. 13- 56
)	(LUST Appeal – Ninety Day Extension)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	,
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
Respondent.)	

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA"), by one of its attorneys, James G. Richardson, Deputy General Counsel, and, pursuant to Section 40(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208, hereby requests that the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board") grant an extension of the thirty-five (35) day period for petitioning for a hearing to July 16, 2013, or any other date not more than a total of one hundred twenty-five (125) days from the date of receipt of the Illinois EPA's final decision. In support thereof, the Illinois EPA respectfully states as follows:

- 1. On March 5, 2013, the Illinois EPA issued a final decision to the Petitioner.
- 2. On April 1, 2013, the Petitioner made a written request to the Illinois EPA for an extension of time by which to file a petition for review, asking the Illinois EPA to join in requesting that the Board extend the thirty-five day period for filing a petition by ninety days. Upon information and belief the Petitioner did receive the final decision on or about March 13, 2013.

3. The additional time requested by the parties may eliminate the need for a hearing in this matter or, in the alternative, allow the parties to identify issues and limit the scope of any hearing that may be necessary to resolve this matter.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, the parties request that the Board, in the interest of administrative and judicial economy, grant this request for a ninety-day extension of the thirty-five day period for petitioning for a hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

James G. Richardson Deputy General Counsel

Dated: April 9, 2013

1021 North Grand Avenue, East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 217/782-5544 217/782-9143 (TDD)

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 • (217) 782-3397

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR

JOHN J. KIM, DIRECTOR

217/524-3300

CERTIFIED MAIL

7012 0470 0001 2997 9996

MAR 0 5 2012

Consolidated Ice Company Attn: Roy Twillmann 5300 Collinsville Rd. East St. Louis, IL 62201

Re:

LPC # 1634255017 -- St. Clair County East St. Louis/Consolidated Ice Co.

5300 Collinsville Rd.

Leaking UST Incident No. 20120414

Leaking UST Technical File

Dear Mr. Twillmann:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) has reviewed the 45-Day Report (report), which included a Stage 1 Site Investigation Plan and Budget certification, for the above-referenced incident. The report, dated June 2012, was received by the Illinois EPA on February 6, 2013. Citations in this letter are from the Environmental Protection Act (Act), as amended by Public Act 92-0554 on June 24, 2002, and Public Act 96-0908 on June 8, 2010, and 35 Illinois Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code).

The 45-Day Report is approved pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.505(b) and 734.510(a); therefore, the 45-day reporting requirements of Section 57.6 of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.210(d) have been satisfied.

Pursuant to your certification, the Stage 1 Site Investigation Plan is approved and must be conducted in accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.315. The budget, if applicable, is approved, and costs must not exceed the amounts set forth in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.Subpart H, Appendix D, and Appendix E. Please be advised that, if you do not meet the eligibility requirements as determined by the Office of the State Fire Marshal, you may not be entitled to payment from the Underground Storage Tank Fund for costs incurred. You must proceed with the Stage 1 site investigation in accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.315.

Reimbursement of corrective action costs will be apportioned pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.640. The Office of the State Fire Marshall Log of UST Removal/Piping Removal dated June 6, 2012 states that contamination was present in the tank floor below UST #4. The owner or operator was deemed eligible to access the Fund for payment of corrective action costs for USTs #1, #2 and #3. The owner or operator was deemed ineligible to access the Fund for payment of corrective action costs for UST #4. Therefore, reimbursement of corrective action costs will be apportioned at an 86% rate based on the volume of eligible tanks.

4302 N. Main St., Rockford, IL 61103 (815)987-7760 595 S. State, Elgin, IL 60123 (847)608-3131 2125 S. First St., Champaign, IL 61820 (217)278-5800 2009 Mall St., Callinsville, IL 62234 (618)346-5120 9511 Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 (847)294-4000 5407 N. University St., Arbor 113, Peoria, IL 61614 (309)693-5462 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 (618)993-7200 100 W. Randolph, Suite 10-300, Chicago, IL 60601 (312)814-6026 The Illinois EPA requires that the owner or operator a site investigation plan and budget for the subsequent stage of investigation (including the results of the Stage 1 site investigation and a summary of actual costs) or a site investigation completion report (if the extent of contamination is defined) within 90 days of the date of this letter pursuant to Sections 57.7(a) and 57.12(c) and (d) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.305. Please note that the Illinois EPA does not require the submission of a budget if the owner or operator does not intend to seek payment from the Underground Storage Tank Fund.

This action does not constitute any decision or determination regarding the timeliness of the submittal of the report. This decision does not waive or otherwise preclude any enforcement action the Illinois EPA may initiate in response to any apparent violation of timely submittal requirements.

Further, pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.145, it is required that the Illinois EPA be notified of field activities prior to the date the field activities take place. This notice must include a description of the field activities to be conducted; the name of the person conducting the activities; and the date, time, and place the activities will be conducted. This notification of field activities may be done by telephone, facsimile, or electronic mail—and must be provided at least three (3) working days prior to the scheduled field activities. Besides providing at least three days' notice to Leaking UST Section staff in Springfield, notification must be provided to Rob Mileur either by telephone at (618) 993-7223 or by e-mail at Robert.Mileur@illinois.gov.

An underground storage tank system owner or operator may appeal this decision to the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Appeal rights are attached.

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact the Illinois EPA project manager, Steve Jones, at 217/524-1253 or Steve Jones@illinois.gov.

Sincerely,

Thomas A. Henninger

Unit Manager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section

Division of Remediation Management

Bureau of Land

TAH:SJ\Consolidated Ice (20120414) 45 Day Rpt June 2012.doc

Attachments: Appeal Rights

c: Herlacher Angleton Associated, LLC

BOL File

Appeal Rights

An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the Illinois Pollution Control Board pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.7(c)(4) of the Act by filing a petition for a hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, the 35-day period may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice from the owner or operator and the Illinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the owner or operator wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of the date the final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the Illinois EPA as soon as possible.

For information regarding the request for an extension, please contact:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Division of Legal Counsel 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276 217/782-5544

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Illinois Pollution Control Board, Clerk State of Illinois Center 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-3620



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APR 1 1 2013

STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

I, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby certify that on April 9, 2013 I served true and correct copies of a REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD by first class mail of the United States Postal Service upon the persons as follows:

John Therriault Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218

Tom Herlacher Herlacher Angleton Associates, LLC 2615 Oakridge Drive Waterloo, Illinois 62298

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

James G Richardson
Deputy General Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143 (TDD)